

**Nos. 15-1200 & 15-1255**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY OF FLORIDA, d/b/a  
ALAMO RENT-A-CAR**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**GREG LAURO**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2965

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY OF	)	
FLORIDA, d/b/a ALAMO RENT-A-CAR	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 15-1200,
	)	15-1255
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	12-CA-026588

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of case .....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; Enterprise’s operations and its collective-bargaining relationship with the Union.....	5
B. Enterprise terminates the Vanguard Plan that provided short-term disability benefits pursuant to the CBA, but continues to offer such benefits on a self-insured basis.....	6
C. Enterprise tells employees that it will terminate their short-term disability benefits because of their union representation, then cancels those benefits without notifying the Union or providing an opportunity to bargain.....	7
D. The day that Enterprise terminates the short-term disability benefits of unit employees, they begin circulating a decertification petition to oust the Union; Enterprise interferes with the Union’s contractual visitation rights, questions an employee about the petition, and directs him to obtain more signatures.....	11
E. Enterprise withdraws recognition from the Union based solely on the decertification petition, then interrogates employees and solicits them to withdraw their union membership, unilaterally ceases deducting and remitting union dues, makes unilateral changes to employee wages and benefits, and refuses to process an employee grievance.....	14
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Standard of review .....	17
Summary of argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. The Board entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its order remedying its uncontested findings that Enterprise violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employees about, and soliciting them to withdraw, their union membership .....	20
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Enterprise violated Section 8(a)(1) by telling employees that it was terminating their short-term disability benefits because of their union representation, and encouraging them to circulate a petition to decertify the Union as their bargaining representative .....	21
A. An employer violates the Act by engaging in activity that would reasonably tend to coerce employees’ exercise of their rights .....	21
B. Enterprise unlawfully told unit employees that it was terminating their short-term disability benefits because of their union representation .....	22
C. Enterprise unlawfully directed the employee who initiated the decertification petition to “go back and get more signatures” .....	27
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that Enterprise violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally eliminating employees’ short-term disability benefits, and interfering with the Union’s contractual right of access to its facility .....	29
A. Enterprise violated the Act by eliminating unit employees’ short-term disability benefits without notifying the Union and giving it an opportunity to bargain.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Enterprise errs in asserting that the CBA privilege its unilateral termination of self-insured benefits .....	33
2. In any event, even if the Vanguard Plan had still been in effect when Enterprise unilaterally terminated short-term disability benefits, the CBA would not privilege its action.....	35
B. Enterprise violated the Act by interfering with the Union’s contractual right of access to its facility .....	41
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Enterprise violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) the Act by withdrawing recognition from the Union.....	45
A. Enterprise’s unfair labor practices directly tainted the decertification petition; accordingly, its withdrawal of recognition based solely on the tainted petition was unlawful .....	45
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s alternative finding that a causal connection existed between Enterprise’s many unlawful actions and the Union’s loss of majority support, and, therefore, that Enterprise violated the Act by withdrawing recognition from the Union.....	49
C. Because Enterprise’s withdrawal of recognition was unlawful, it also violated the Act by unilaterally making post-withdrawal changes, refusing to bargain with the Union over an employee grievance, and refusing to deduct and remit dues to the Union .....	53
V. Enterprise’s challenge to the remedy is not properly before the Court and, in any event, lacks merit .....	54
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Am. Water Works Serv. Co, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 3, 2014 WL 3778330 (2014).....	30
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	45
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21,23
<i>A.W. Ferrell &amp; Son</i> , 361 No. 162, 2014 WL 7223456 (2014).....	58
<i>Belcher Towing Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 1258 (1982) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 726 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	23
<i>BP Amoco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 217 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30, 40
<i>BPH &amp; Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Brewers &amp; Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>C &amp; W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Dep't of the Navy, Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	46
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>*Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	59
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21,46
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997) .....	41,44
<i>Gannett Rochester Newspaper v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37,38

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>enf'd mem.</i> , 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Houston Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 766 (1982) .....	44
<i>IBEW Local 1466 v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Kiewit Power Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Laurel Bay Health &amp; Rehabilitation Center v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Lee Lumber</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992) .....	29
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	46
<i>Litton Financial Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	30, 31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mathews Readymix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	51
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	30, 36
<i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Mickey's Linen &amp; Towel Supply</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007) .....	28
<i>Mourning v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	56
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	22
<i>NLRB v. IBEW, Local 112</i> , 992 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers Local No. 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	48
<i>Peoples Gas Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 35 (1980) .....	57
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	57,59
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	37
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30,38,39,41
<i>Riverside Cement Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 840 (1989) .....	31
<i>*SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27,28,48
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37,40

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Space Needle, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No 11, 2015 WL 416476 (2015).....	57
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Comm. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47,57
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Sullivan Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>TCI Cablevision of Washington</i> , 329 NLRB 700 (1999) .....	26
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Treasure Island Food Store</i> , 205 NLRB 394 (1973) .....	27
<i>Tulatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	42

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Unifirst Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB 591 (2006) .....	26
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46,49
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Pwr Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	57
<i>West Coast Cintas Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 152 (1988) .....	58
<i>Williams Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	57
<i>Williams Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 956 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20,55

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 17,21  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2,3,4,16,20,21,30,33,36,42,44,47,55  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 3,4,16,29,30,33,36,42,44,47,48,55  
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))..... 29  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))..... 58  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) ..... 2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2,18,57,58  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))..... 2

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)..... 56
